SESSION LAWS

office of the clerk of the district court of each such county not to exceed the sum of \$3,300 per year."

Sec. 2. This Act shall be retroactive to January 1, 1935. Approved February 27, 1935.

## CHAPTER 24—S. F. No. 365

An act making 1934 Supplement to Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, prima facie evidence of the statutes therein contained.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. 1934 supplement to be prima facie evidence.— The 1934 Supplement to Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927 shall be prima facie evidence of the Statutes therein contained.

Approved February 27, 1935.

## CHAPTER 25-S. F. No. 658

An act to amend Section 3243, Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, relating to cigarette license to be secured of Dairy and Food Commissioner and the remission of penalties thereon.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Cigarette licenses.—That Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 3243, be amended to read as follows:

"3243. License for the manufacture, sale, exchange, barter, disposition of or giving away or keeping for sale of cigarettes, cigarette paper or cigarette wrappers for the making of cigarettes may be granted by the State Dairy and Food Commissioner, who shall provide a suitable blank form of application for the use of the applicant. The fee for such license shall be twelve (12) dollars and shall expire on December 31, next after its issue, and no license shall be issued for a longer term than one year, and shall not be transferable from one person to another person or from the ownership to whom issued to another ownership. Provided, that a license issued for a less term than one year, the fee for same shall be computed at the rate of one dollar for each calendar month or fractional part of such month. A penalty

٩

of fifty per cent of the license fee shall be imposed if license is not appled for within the same calendar month that first sale of cigarettes is made." Provided further, that a license fee due either in January or February, 1935, may be paid prior to April 1, 1935, without a penalty, and provided further, that any penalties heretofore paid, on account of the fee imposed heren, shall be refunded to the parties who made such payment or payments.

Approved February 27, 1935.

## CHAPTER 26-H. F. No. 173

An act to repeal Laws of 1929, Chapter 33, relating to the sale of cattle at public auction, mortgage foreclosure sale or sale by order of any court.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law repealed.—That Laws of 1929, Chapter 33 is hereby repealed.

Approved February 27, 1935.

CHAPTER 27-H. F. No. 174

An act to repeal Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 5459, relating to the sale of pure bred cattle.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law repealed.—That Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 5459 is hereby repealed.

Approved February 27, 1935.

## CHAPTER 28-H. F. No. 291

An act to amend Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 2802-22, relating to the powers and duties of Boards of Education in certain cases.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota: